

No. 13-827

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN M. DRAKE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD A. JEREJIAN, SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY, BERGEN COUNTY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler Sch. of Law
at Chapman Univ.
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center
for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Right To Bear Arms Protected by the
Second Amendment Is a Codification of the
Natural Right to Self-Defense.....3

II. The Right to Self-Defense Extends Beyond the
Threshold of the Home5

III. Early Case Law also Recognizes the Right To
Bear Arms Beyond the Threshold of the Home..9

IV. The Decision of the Third Circuit Conflicts With
Decisions of this Court and Other Circuit Courts
of Appeals on the Proper Level of Scrutiny for
State Law Restrictions of a Textually Explicit
Fundamental Right12

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	11
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 372 (1994).....	2
<i>Drake v. Filco</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3 rd Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Dredd Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	11
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Idaho 597 (1902)	11
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	passim
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 US 449 (1958).....	13

<i>National Rifle Association v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms,</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Nunn v. State,</i> 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	10
<i>Sanders County Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock,</i> 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson,</i> 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	13
<i>State v. Chandler,</i> 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	10
<i>State v. McAdams,</i> 714 P.2d 1236 (Wyo. 1986)	8
<i>State v. Reid,</i> 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	9
<i>State v. Rosenthal,</i> 75 Vt. 295 (1903).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher,</i> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
Other Authorities	
Alexander White, Winchester Virginia Gazette, February 22, 1788, reprinted in 8 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Virginia No. 1 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)	6
Cicero, Marcus Tullius, SELECTED SPEECHES OF CICERO (Michael Grant ed. and trans., 1969).....	5

Collected Works of James Wilson (K. Hall M. Hall ed. 2007).....	4
Convention Debates, reprinted in 10 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Virginia No. 3 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	6
Convention Debates, reprinted in 2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Pennsylvania (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	6
Declaration of Rights and Form of Ratification Poughkeepsie Country Journal, reprinted in 18 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Commentaries on the Constitution No. 6 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	7
Grotius, Hugo, THE RIGHTS OF WAR AND PEACE (A.C. Campbell trans., 1901)	5
Halbrook, Stephen P., THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED (Univ. New Mexico Press 1994)	4
Hobbes, Thomas, LEVIATHAN (Richard Tuck ed., 1991).....	5
Kopel, David, Gallant, Paul & Eisen, Joanne D., <i>The Human Right of Self Defense</i> , 22 BYU J. Pub. Law 43, (2007-2008).....	5
Letter from Jeremy Belknap to Ebenezer Hazard, reprinted in 7 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Massachusetts No. 4 (John P. Kaminski, et. al. eds. 2009).....	6

Locke, John, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690)5

Lott, Jr., John R., MORE GUNS, LESS CRIME, (University of Chicago Press 1998).....14

National Research Council, PRIORITIES FOR RESEARCH TO REDUCE THE THREAT OF FIREARM-RELATED VIOLENCE, (The National Academies Press, 2013).....14

North Carolina Convention Amendments, reprinted in 18 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Commentaries on the Constitution No. 6 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)6

The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to their Constituents, reprinted in 2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Pennsylvania (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)6

Thorpe, Francis Newton, THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS, (William S. Hein 1993).....7, 8, 10

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
